

Agenda Item A.5 **CONSENT CALENDAR**

Meeting Date: May 5, 2020

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Charles W. Ebeling, Public Works Director

CONTACT: Teresa Lopes, Senior Project Engineer

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 3 to Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2017-

127 with Dewberry Engineers, Inc., for San Jose Creek Bike Path Middle

Extent – Segment 1, Project No. 9007

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the amendment and authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 3 to Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2017-127 with Dewberry Engineers, Inc., for the San Jose Creek Bike Path Middle Extent - Segment 1 Project increasing the contract authority by \$50,000 for a total contract amount not to exceed \$163,254.

BACKGROUND:

The San Jose Creek Bike Path Project, Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Project Nos. 9006 and 9007, will extend approximately three miles alongside San Jose Creek from Cathedral Oaks Road to the Atascadero Creek Bikeway at Goleta Beach. This group of projects will provide an alternative means of transportation for commuters as well as a source of recreation. Segment 1 of the San Jose Creek Bike Path Middle Extent Project, CIP Project No. 9007, is the portion of the path from Jonny D. Wallis (JDW) Park to Armitos Avenue.

Public Works (PW) staff applied for a Measure A Cycle 4 South Coast Bicycle and Pedestrian Program grant for this project and on May 16, 2019, the City was awarded the grant funding in an amount of \$181,320. The following table outlines the history of City actions on the project:

Meeting Date: May 5, 2020

Date	Action	Entity	Description
2/14/2018	Executed Agreement	City Manager	Agreement No. 2017-127 with DHA / Dewberry to provide Professional Design Services for amount of \$29,900.
4/3/2018	Amendment No. 1	City Council	Amendment (2017-127.1) to increase the total compensation by \$83,354 for a total not to exceed of \$113,254.
12/18/2018	Amendment No. 2	City Council	Amendment (2017-127.2) to extend the term of the agreement until 12/31/2020.
8/20/2019	Awarded Measure A Grant	City Council	Enter into SBCAG Cooperative Agreement for Cycle 4 Measure A grant funding.

DISCUSSION:

The San Jose Creek Bike Path Middle Extent – Segment 1 Project, will construct a bike path from JDW Park to Armitos Avenue. This proposed segment of the San Jose Creek bike path will provide a connection between the recently constructed JDW Park and the proposed Community Garden and Armitos Park, located at the end of Armitos Avenue.

The City currently has a professional design services agreement with Dewberry Engineers, Inc. (formerly Drake Haglan and Associates, Inc.) to provide design and right-of-way assistance for the San Jose Creek Bike Path Middle Extent – Segment 1 Project. Neighborhood Services and Public Safety Department (NSPS) staff are currently working on design of the related Community Garden and Armitos Park Improvements Project. PW and NSPS staff agreed to bid the projects together as one construction bid package to better facilitate bidding of the proposed improvements and coordination during construction. This will require design modifications and coordination that was not included in Dewberry's original scope of work. The proposed design amendment is needed for the following:

- For Dewberry to complete project design modifications
- To coordinate design with the Community Garden and Armitos Park Improvements Project,
- To finalize the preparation of the modified bid documents to be included with the Community Garden and Armitos Park Improvements Project construction bid package.
- To provide bidding assistance and support during the construction phase

City staff have negotiated a scope of work for the proposed amendment and Dewberry is qualified to perform the work. PW staff are recommending City Council approve and authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 3 to Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2017-127 with Dewberry Engineers, Inc., for the San Jose Creek Bike Path Middle Extent – Segment 1 Project increasing the contract authority by \$50,000 for a total contract amount not to exceed \$163,254 (Attachment 1).

Meeting Date: May 5, 2020

FISCAL IMPACTS:

Project Cost Estimates

The total estimated cost including design, right of way, construction and staff time is shown below:

Expenditures			Funding		
Staff	\$ 75,000		Transportation DIF (220)	\$ 455,680	
Design (Consultant)	\$ 165,000		Measure A Grant (206)	\$ 181,320	
Environmental Review	\$ 40,000		Measure A (205) ¹	\$ 160,000	
(Consultant)					
ROW	\$ 120,000		RSTP (305)	\$ 83,000	
Construction	\$ 350,000				
Construction Contingency	\$ 70,000				
CM (Consultant)	\$ 60,000				
Total:	\$ 880,000		Total:	\$ 880,000	

¹ Measure A amount will be included in FY 20/21 budget per Council approved Measure A POP

Project Funding

The San Jose Creek Bike Path Middle Extent – Segment 1 Project funding was included in the Fiscal Year (FY) 2019/20 budget and there are sufficient funds available for the proposed Amendment No. 3 cost. The proposed FY 2020/21 budget will include an additional appropriation of Measure A (205) in the amount of \$160,000 in accordance with the Measure A Program of Projects (POP) recently approved by City Council on March 17, 2020. The following table shows the current project funding.

San Jose Creek Bike Path Middle Extent – Segment 1 Project Budget					
Account	Fund Type	FY19/20 Adopted Budget	YTD Actual/ Encumbrance	Available Budget ¹	
206-5-9007-705	Measure A Grant	\$ 168,320		\$ 168,320	
206-5-9007-706	Measure A Grant	\$ 13,000		\$ 13,000	
220-5-9007-704	Transportation DIF	\$ 172,000	\$ 20,000	\$ 152,000	
220-5-9007-706	Transportation DIF	\$ 933,361	\$ 513,996	\$ 419,365	
Total		\$ 1,286,681	\$ 533,996	\$ 752,685	

¹ \$160,000 Measure A (205) will be included in FY 20/21 budget per Council approved Measure A POP

ALTERNATIVES:

The Council may elect to not approve Amendment No. 3 with Dewberry to complete the design and construction bid documents necessary to advertise for construction bids for the San Jose Creek Bike Path Middle Extent - Segment 1 Project. Doing so would result

Meeting Date: May 5, 2020

in delays for this project and could impact the project schedule for the Community Garden and Armitos Park Improvements Project.

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By:

Kristine Schmidt Michae Assistant City Manager City Att

Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
City Attorney City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Amendment No. 3 to Professional Design Services Agreement No 2017-127 between the City of Goleta and Dewberry Engineers, Inc.
- 2. Agreement No 2017-127 and previous amendments (Available online only)

ATTACHMENT 1

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2017-127 for Professional Design Services between the City of Goleta and Dewberry Engineers, Inc.

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA AND DEWBERRY ENGINEERS, INC.

This **Amendment No. 3** to a PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES AGREEMENT by and between the **City of Goleta**, a municipal corporation ("City") and **DEWBERRY ENGINEERS, INC.**, a California Corporation ("Consultant") dated December 11, 2017, ("Agreement," Agreement No. 2017-127) is made this 5th day of May, 2020.

RECITALS

- **WHEREAS**, this Agreement is for continuation of the design services being provided in conjunction with 9007 San Jose Creek Bike Path Middle Extent Segment 1 Project; and
- **WHEREAS,** on December 11, 2017, the City and Consultant entered into the Agreement for a total compensation amount not to exceed \$29,900; and
- **WHEREAS,** on April 3, 2018, the Agreement was amended so as to provide for an additional compensation of \$83,354 for a total not to exceed amount of \$113,254 ("Amendment No.1"); and
- WHEREAS, on December 18, 2018 the Agreement was amended to extend the termination of the Agreement to December 31, 2020 ("Amendment 2"); and
- WHEREAS, the Agreement between the City and Consultant currently provides in Section 3 Subsection (a) for the total compensation amount not to exceed \$113, 254; and
- **WHEREAS**, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to provide for additional compensation in the amount of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) for continuation of the professional design services; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Agreement between the City and Consultant currently provides in Exhibit A-1 entitled "Scope of Work" the complete and description of services set forth for Consultant; and
- WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to provide for additional professional design services to update and produce construction documents for the bike path segment from the north side of Jonny D. Wallis Park to Armitos Park and to coordinate the bike path design along with the Community Garden design as more completely and particularly set forth in the Scope of Work, attached as Exhibit "A-2"; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in Section 3 Subsection (a) that hourly rates and with reimbursement to Consultant for those

City of Goleta Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No.2017-127 Page 1 of 7 expenses set forth in Consultant's Schedule of Fees marked Exhibit B, attached and incorporated herein shall be binding upon Consultant until December 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to provide an updated Section 3 Subsection (a) that hourly rates and with reimbursement to Consultant for those expenses set forth in Consultant's Schedule of Fees marked Exhibit B-1, attached and incorporated herein and shall be binding upon Consultant until December 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approved this Amendment No. 3, on this 5th day of May, 2020.

AMENDED TERMS

Now therefore City and Consultant agree as follows that the Agreement be, and hereby is, amended as follows:

- 1. Section 3 Subsection (a). <u>COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT</u> of the Agreement is amended to add an additional authorized amount of \$50,000 and to read in its entirety:
 - (a) Maximum and Rate. The total compensation payable to CONSULTANT by CITY for the services under this AGREEMENT **SHALL NOT EXCEED** the sum of \$163,254 (herein "not to exceed amount"), and shall be earned as the work progresses on the following basis:

Hourly at the hourly rates and with reimbursement to CONSULTANT for those expenses set forth in CONSULTANT's Schedule of Fees marked Exhibit "B-1," attached and incorporated herein. The rates and expenses set forth in that exhibit shall be binding upon CONSULTANT until December 31, 2020, after which any change in said rates and expenses must be approved in writing by CITY's Project Manager as described in section 5 (CITY is to be given 60 days notice of any rate increase request), provided the not to exceed amount is the total compensation due CONSULTANT for all work described under this AGREEMENT.

2. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

In concurrence and witness whereof, this Amendment No. 3 has been executed by the parties effective on the date and year first above written.

CITY OF GOLETA	CONSULTANT
Michelle Greene, City Manager	Craig Drake, Vice President
ATTEST:	
Deborah Lopez, City Clerk	Dennis M. Haglan, Vice President
APPROVED AS TO FORM	
— DocuSigned by: Winnie Cai	
Winnie Cai, Assistant City Attorney	

EXHIBIT A-2 SCOPE OF SERVICES

The purpose of the amendment is to update and produce construction documents (PS&E) for the bike path segment from JDW Park to Armitos Avenue. The bike path design will be modified to protect existing sycamore trees by developing a boardwalk or similar system within the existing right-of-way footprint.

Assumptions:

- 1. The environmental documentation and permitting is provided by the CITY and not included in this scope.
- 2. Permit coordination will be conducted by the CITY and not included in this scope.
- 3. If needed, interpretive signage, kiosks and benches proposed along the bike path will be provided by the CITY.
- 4. Right-of-way services and acquisition is not anticipated and not included in this scope.
- 5. Geotechnical and materials recommendations will be provided by the CITY and not included in this scope of work.
- 6. Topographic surveys will be provided by the CITY.
- 7. Plans and Specifications will be prepared using the Caltrans Specifications and Standard Plans. CONSULTANT shall prepare the technical specifications, and merge them with CITY supplied front-end boilerplate specifications.

1.1 PROJECT MANAGEMENT

CONSULTANT shall manage the project by tracking the schedule, budget and value of the products produced. CONSULTANT shall create and maintain an "action item log" for the project, which will include each required action encountered, the responsible decision-maker for that action, and the date the decision was made or action taken. A baseline schedule will be developed at the start of the project and updated as needed to track project progress.

CONSULTANT shall coordinate with the CITY and other CITY consultants. CONSULTANT shall provide regular project updates to the CITY project manager via email and/or phone calls. CONSULTANT shall attend up to one (1) design team meeting at the City and attend up to six (6) conference calls.

TASK 1.1 DELIVERABLES:

- Project schedule
- Progress reports

City of Goleta Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No.2017-127 Page 4 of 7 Status updates

1.6 DRAFT PS&E

CONSULTANT shall update and complete the draft plan set and develop design cross sections. Design may include a boardwalk system to bypass tree roots. CONSULTANT shall prepare the contract technical special provisions and compile with CITY supplied front end specifications. Required mitigation measures and permitting requirements from the environmental permits will be included in the specifications.

The quantity calculations will be organized and detailed. Unit prices will be applied to each contract item resulting in the Engineer's Estimate of Probable Construction Cost (Estimate). Prices used will be based on current available data from the CITY and Caltrans, reflecting the location of the project and the quantity of each item. Appropriate contingencies will also be added to arrive at the cost presented to the CITY.

CONSULTANT shall perform an independent QA/QC review of the PS&E prior to submittal to the CITY.

CONSULTANT shall stake the grading limits after the CITY review of the draft plans.

TASK 1.6 DELIVERABLES

- PS&E in electronic format (Plans in PDF, specs in Word, Estimate in Excel)
- Response to 65% comments

1.7 FINAL PS&E

Upon receipt of comments from the Draft PS&E submittal to the City, final revisions will be made. CONSULTANT shall incorporate appropriate comments in the plans, specifications, and estimate. CONSULTANT shall perform an independent QA/QC review of the Final submittal package and incorporate appropriate revisions prior to submittal to the CITY.

A Resident Engineers file will be prepared that includes the Geotechnical Report, quantity calculations, estimate summary forms and designers' notes to the Resident Engineer.

TASK 1.7 DELIVERABLES

 One set of 24 x 36 Reproducible Mylar Final Design Plans signed by the Registered Engineer responsible for the preparation of the plans

> City of Goleta Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No.2017-127 Page 5 of 7

- One un-bound hard copy of Final Project Special Provisions signed by the Registered Engineer responsible for the preparation of specifications
- Electronic Microsoft Excel file and hard copy of Construction Cost Estimate
- AutoCAD Project Plans on CD
- Electronic Microsoft Word file of specifications
- Resident Engineer's File

TASK 2.0 BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT

CONSULTANT shall provide bidding period assistance to the CITY. This will include consultation and interpretation of the contract documents and assisting the CITY in preparing addenda to the PS&E, and attending pre-bid or bid opening.

During construction, CONSULTANT shall respond to contractor inquiries through CITY requests. CONSULTANT shall prepare drawings and review change orders requested by the CITY. In addition, CONSULTANT shall make up to one (1) field visit to the construction site requested by the CITY. CONSULTANT shall attend up to six (6) conference calls. The field visits will include discussion with the Resident Engineer to answer questions regarding the ongoing construction activities.

CONSULTANT shall take one set of consolidated Resident Engineer's notes on the contract plans and change orders and prepare Record Drawings in digital and hard copy format for the project to be submitted to CITY.

TASK 2.0 DELIVERABLES:

- Prepare Addenda as required (WORD)
- Respond to Bidding requests for information (RFI) (WORD)
- Response to Contractor RFIs and Shop Drawing Review (PDF format)
- Record drawings signed by the Registered Engineer responsible for the preparation of the plans (PDF format and CADD)

EXHIBIT B-1 2018-2020 SCHEDULE OF FEES

NAME OF CLASSIFICATION	LC	ADED E	BILL	IN	G RATE
NAME OR CLASSIFICATION		OR I	₹A	NG	E
Principal Engineer	\$	253.33	-	\$	324.67
Associate Principal Engineer	\$	218.21	-	\$	291.79
Senior Engineer, Range D	\$	197.62	-	\$	314.39
Senior Engineer, Range C	\$	183.20	-	\$	226.80
Senior Engineer, Range B	\$	179.74	-	\$	200.26
Senior Engineer, Range A	\$	155.16	-	\$	194.84
Engineer, Range C	\$	158.80	-	\$	161.20
Engineer, Range B	\$	145.04	-	\$	154.96
Engineer, Range A	\$	132.57	-	\$	135.43
Associate Engineer	\$	157.29	-	\$	172.71
Assistant Engineer, Range B	\$	115.76	-	\$	124.24
Assistant Engineer, Range A	\$	87.53	-	\$	118.46
Engineering Technician	\$	43.64	-	\$	96.36
CAD Manager	\$	128.04	-	\$	157.96
Senior CAD Technician	\$	110.39	-	\$	149.61
Senior CAD Designer	\$	110.39	-	\$	129.89
	\$				
Senior Designer	\$	97.97	-	\$	130.03
CAD Designer CAD Technician III		87.53 84.71	-		112.46
	\$		-	\$	153.29
CAD Technician II	\$	73.65	-	\$	142.36
CAD Technician I	\$	62.10	-	\$	77.90
Environmental Services Manager	\$	125.42	-	\$	258.58
Senior Environmental Manager	\$	149.97	-	\$	210.03
Environmental Manager	\$	119.98	-	\$	150.02
Senior Environmental Planner, Level 2	\$	128.15	-	\$	231.85
Senior Environmental Planner, Level 1	\$	109.07	-	\$	160.93
Environmental Planner, Level 2	\$	99.07	-	\$	130.93
Environmental Planner, Level 1	\$	88.95		\$	127.05
Assistant Environmental Planner, Level 2	\$	89.66	-	\$	90.34
Assistant Environmental Planner, Level 1	\$	47.26	-	\$	62.74
Construction Manager	\$	175.03	-	\$	324.97
Senior Resident Engineer	\$	239.98	-	\$	280.02
Resident Engineer	\$	172.24	-	\$	257.76
Assistant Resident Engineer	\$	141.16	-	\$	172.85
Structures Representative	\$	163.75	-	\$	272.25
Senior Construction Inspector**	\$	140.34	-	\$	225.66
Construction Inspector**	\$	115.76	-	\$	224.24
Assistant Construction Inspector**	\$	101.63	-	\$	128.36
Construction Inspection Trainee**	\$	87.26	-	\$	122.74
Senior Office Engineer	\$	127.05	-	\$	170.94
Office Engineer	\$	112.00	-	\$	148.00
Assistant Office Engineer	\$	81.04	-	\$	98.96
Public Relations Manager	\$	126.34	-	\$	163.66
Outreach Manager	\$	126.34		\$	163.66
Outreach Coordinator	\$	57.26		\$	122.74
Outreach Administrator	\$	40.91	-	\$	119.09
Digital Marketing Coordinator	\$	40.91	-	\$	119.09
Graphic Designer	\$	40.91	-	\$	119.09
Senior Project Coordinator	\$	115.27	-	\$	194.73
Project Coordinator	\$	81.83	-	\$	190.17
Assistant Project Coordinator	\$	42.37	-	\$	107.63
Administration- Manager	\$	122.25	-	\$	147.75
Administration	\$	93.18	-	\$	116.83
Administrative Assistant	\$	53.65	-	\$	116.35

OTHER DIRECT	COSTS		
DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	COST		
Personal Vehicle Mileage	see note 2		
Overnight Mail Service	Actual		
Tolls and Parking	see note 2 & 4		
NOTES:			
1. The Consultant employee's			
and/or primary residence as de	-		
Caltrans Travel Guide will be es	stabiisnea in the		
Task Order.			
2. Pre-approved travel and per	r-diem costs will		
be reimbursed in conformance			
Department of Transportation			
Expense Guide for Consultants. No charge will			
be invoiced for employee reloc	ation cost.		
3. Pre-approved actual costs a	·		
process from appropriate vendors in their respective industries and supported by receipts.			
respective industries and suppo	ortea by receipts.		
4. Parking, tolls and local trans	enartation casts		
resulting from commuting to a	•		
employee's residence to the iol	-		
in the Task Order are not reimb	-		
4. Classifictions identified with	** are subject to		
prevailing wage.			
5. Rates subject to an annual	condition of 2 EW		
3. nates subject to an annual	esculation of 5.5%		
6. Caltrans Local Assistance P	rocedures Manual		

Exhibits 10-H2 and 10-K availible upon request

City of Goleta Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No.2017-127 Page 7 of 7

Attachment 2

Agreement No 2017-127 and previous amendments (Available online only)

CITY OF GOLETA
CALIFORNIA

DEC 27 2017

KECEIVED

Agreement No. 2017-127
City of Goleta, California

Project Name: San Jose Creek Bikeway Middle Extent Project

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA AND DRAKE HAGLAN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

This AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES (herein referred to as "AGREEMENT") is made and entered into this 14 day of February, 2018, by and between the CITY OF GOLETA, a municipal corporation (herein referred to as "CITY"), and DRAKE HAGLAN AND ASSOCIATES, INC., a California Corporation, (herein referred to as "CONSULTANT").

WHEREAS, the CITY has a need for professional design services for the San Jose Creek Bikeway Middle Extent Project; and

WHEREAS, the CITY does not have the personnel able and/or available to perform the services required under this Agreement, and therefore, the CITY desires to contract for professional services to accomplish this work; and

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT was approved by Council on December 20, 2016 and placed on a short list of pre-approved consultants for engineering design services after review of a Request for Qualifications; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager is authorized to approve and execute this Agreement pursuant to Goleta Municipal Code Section 3.05.240.

CITY and CONSULTANT agree as follows:

1. RETENTION AS CONSULTANT

CITY hereby retains CONSULTANT, and CONSULTANT hereby accepts such engagement, to perform the services described in Section 2. CONSULTANT warrants it has the qualifications, experience, and facilities to properly and timely perform said services.

2. DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

The services to be performed by CONSULTANT are as follows:

Professional design services in conjunction with San Jose Creek Bikeway Middle Extent Project. Services shall generally include right-of-way acquisition, as more particularly set forth in the Scope of Work, attached as Exhibit "A," and incorporated herein.

City of Goleta PWD and Drake Haglan and Associates, Inc. Page 1 of 12

3. COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT

(a) Maximum and Rate. The total compensation payable to CONSULTANT by CITY for the services under this AGREEMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED the sum of \$29,900 (herein "not to exceed amount"), and shall be earned as the work progresses on the following basis:

Hourly at the hourly rates and with reimbursement to CONSULTANT for those expenses set forth in CONSULTANT's Schedule of Fees marked Exhibit "B," attached and incorporated herein. The rates and expenses set forth in that exhibit shall be binding upon CONSULTANT until December 31, 2018, after which any change in said rates and expenses must be approved in writing by CITY's Project Manager as described in Section 5 (CITY is to be given 60 days notice of any rate increase request), provided the not to exceed amount is the total compensation due CONSULTANT for all work described under this AGREEMENT.

(b) Payment. CONSULTANT shall provide CITY with written verification of the actual compensation earned, which written verification shall be in a form satisfactory to CITY's Project Manager, as described in Section 5. Invoices shall be made no more frequently than on a monthly basis, and describe the work performed (including a list of hours worked by personnel classification). All payments shall be made within 30 days after CITY's approval of the invoice.

4. **EXTRA SERVICES**

CITY shall pay CONSULTANT for those CITY authorized extra services, not reasonably included within the services described in Section 2, as mutually agreed to in advance. Unless CITY and CONSULTANT have agreed in writing before the performance of extra services, no liability and no right to claim compensation for such extra services or expenses shall exist. The applicable hourly rates for extra services shall be at the hourly rates set forth in the compensation exhibit. Any compensation for extra services shall be part of the total compensation and shall not increase the not to exceed amount identified in Section 3.

5. <u>CITY PROJECT MANAGER AND SERVICES BY CITY</u>

The services to be performed by CONSULTANT shall be accomplished under the general direction of, and coordinate with, CITY's "Project Manager", as that staff person is designated by CITY from time to time, and who presently is Teresa Lopes, Senior Project Engineer. Project Manager shall have the authority to act on behalf of the CITY in administering this AGREEMENT but shall not be authorized to extend the term of the AGREEMENT or increase the not to exceed amount.

6. TERM, PROGRESS AND COMPLETION

The term of this AGREEMENT is from the date first written above to December 31, 2018, unless term of this AGREEMENT is extended or the AGREEMENT is terminated as provided for herein.

CONSULTANT shall not commence work on the services to be performed until (i) CONSULTANT furnishes proof of insurance as required by Section 10 below, and (ii) CITY gives written authorization to proceed with the work provided by CITY's Project Manager. All services shall be completed within by the termination date of this agreement.

7. OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS

All drawings, designs, data, photographs, reports and other documentation (other than CONSULTANT's drafts, notes and internal memorandum), including duplication of same prepared by CONSULTANT in the performance of these services, are the property of CITY. CITY shall be entitled to immediate possession of the same upon completion of the work under this AGREEMENT, or at any earlier or later time when requested by CITY. CITY agrees to hold CONSULTANT harmless from all damages, claims, expenses, and losses arising out of any reuse of the plans and specifications for purposes other than those described in this AGREEMENT, unless written authorization of CONSULTANT is first obtained.

8. PERSONAL SERVICES/NO ASSIGNMENT/SUBCONTRACTOR

This AGREEMENT is for professional services which are personal to CITY. Jose Silva, PE is deemed to be specially experienced and is a key member of CONSULTANT's firm, and shall be directly involved in the performance of this work. This key person shall communicate with, and periodically report to, CITY on the progress of the work. Should any such individual be removed from assisting in this contracted work for any reason, CITY may terminate this AGREEMENT. This AGREEMENT may not be subcontracted or assigned without the City's prior written consent. HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNITY

- (a) Hold Harmless for CONSULTANT's Damages. CONSULTANT holds CITY, its elected officials, officers, agents, and employees, harmless from all of CONSULTANT's claims, demands, lawsuits, judgments, damages, losses, injuries or liability to CONSULTANT, to CONSULTANT's employees, to CONSULTANT's contractors or subcontractors, or to the owners of CONSULTANT's firm, which damages, losses, injuries or liability occur during the work required under this AGREEMENT, or occur while CONSULTANT is on CITY property, or which are connected, directly or indirectly, with CONSULTANT's performance of any activity or work required under this AGREEMENT.
- (b) Defense and Indemnity of Third Party Claims/Liability. CONSULTANT shall indemnify, defend with counsel approved by CITY, and hold harmless CITY, its officers, officials, employees and volunteers from and against all liability, loss, damage, expense, cost (including without limitation reasonable attorneys fees, expert fees and all

City of Goleta

PWD and Drake Haglan and Associates, Inc.

other costs and fees of litigation) of every nature arising out of or in connection with CONSULTANT's negligence, recklessness or willful misconduct in the performance of work hereunder or its failure to comply with any of its obligations contained in this AGREEMENT, except such loss or damage which is caused by the sole active negligence or willful misconduct of the CITY. Should conflict of interest principles preclude a single lawyer from representing both CITY and CONSULTANT, or should CITY otherwise find CONSULTANT's legal counsel unacceptable, then CONSULTANT shall reimburse the CITY its costs of defense, including without limitation reasonable attorneys fees, expert fees and all other costs and fees of litigation. The CONSULTANT shall promptly pay any final judgment rendered against the CITY (and its officers, officials, employees and volunteers) with respect to claims determined by a trier of fact to have been the result of the CONSULTANT's negligent, reckless or wrongful performance. It is expressly understood and agreed that the foregoing provisions are intended to be as broad and inclusive as is permitted by the law of the State of California and will survive termination of this AGREEMENT.

(c) No Waiver. CITY does not waive, nor shall be deemed to have waived, any indemnity, defense or hold harmless rights under this section because of the acceptance by CITY, or the deposit with CITY, of any insurance certificates or policies described in Section 10.

9. INSURANCE

CONSULTANT shall, at CONSULTANT's sole cost and expense, provide insurance as described herein. All insurance is to be placed with insurers authorized to do business in the State of California with an A.M. Best and Company rating of A- or better, Class VII or better, or as otherwise approved by CITY.

Insurance shall include the following (or broader) coverage:

- a) Insurance Services Office Commercial Liability coverage "occurrence" form CG 00 01 or its exact equivalent with an edition date prior to 2004 and with minimum limits of \$1,000,000 per occurrence and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate.
- b) Insurance Services Office form number CA 00 01 or equivalent covering Automobile Liability, including hired and non-owned automobile liability with a minimum limit of \$1,000,000 per accident. If the Service Provider owns no vehicles, this requirement may be satisfied by a non-owned and hired auto endorsement to Service Provider's commercial general liability policy.
- c) Workers' Compensation insurance complying with California worker's compensation laws, including statutory limits for workers' compensation and an Employer's Liability limit of \$1,000,000 per accident or disease.

d) Professional liability insurance that covers the services to be performed in connection with this agreement, in the minimum amount of \$1,000,000 per claim and in the aggregate.

Liability insurance policies required to be provided by CONSULTANT hereunder shall contain or be endorsed to contain the following provisions:

- a) CITY, its employees, officials, agents and member agencies shall be covered as additional insureds. Coverage shall apply to any and all liability arising out of the work performed or related to the contract. Additional insured status under the general liability requirement shall be provided on Insurance Services Office Form CG 20 10, with an edition date prior to 2004, or its equivalent. Additional insured status for completed operations shall be provided either in the additional insured form or through another endorsement such as CG 20 37, or its equivalent.
- b) General and automobile liability insurance shall apply separately to each insured against whom a claim is made or suit is brought, except with respect to the limits of the insurer's liability. Coverage will not be limited to CITY's vicarious liability.
- c) Professional liability insurance policies inception date, continuity date, or retroactive date must be before the effective date of this agreement. CONSULTANT agrees to maintain continuous coverage through a period no less than three years after completion of the services required by this agreement.
- d) Liability coverage shall be primary and non-contributing with any insurance maintained by CITY.
- e) Evidence of coverage (including the workers' compensation and employer's liability policies) shall provide that coverage shall not be suspended, voided, canceled or reduced in coverage or in limits except after 30 days' prior written notice has been given to CITY. Such provision shall not include any limitation of liability of the insurer for failure to provide such notice.
- f) No liability insurance coverage provided to comply with this AGREEMENT shall prohibit CONSULTANT, or CONSULTANT's employees, or agents, from waiving the right of recovery prior to a loss. CONSULTANT waives its right of recovery against CITY.
- g) CONSULTANT agrees to deposit with CITY within fifteen days of Notice to Proceed of the Contract certificates of insurance and required endorsements.
- h) There shall be no recourse against CITY for payment of premiums or other amounts with respect to the insurance required to be provided by

CONSULTANT hereunder. Any failure, actual or alleged, on the part of CITY to monitor compliance with these requirements will not be deemed as a waiver of any rights on the part of CITY. CITY has no additional obligations by virtue of requiring the insurance set forth herein. In the event any policy of insurance required under this AGREEMENT does not comply with these requirements or is canceled and not replaced, CITY has the right but not the duty to obtain the insurance it deems necessary and any premium paid by CITY will be promptly reimbursed by CONSULTANT or CITY will withhold amounts sufficient to pay premium from CONSULTANT payments.

i) CONSULTANT agrees to provide immediate notice to CITY of any claim or loss against CONSULTANT arising out of the work performed under this AGREEMENT. CITY assumes no obligation or liability by such notice, but has the right (but not the duty) to monitor the handling of any such claim or claims if they are likely to involve CITY.

10. RELATIONSHIP OF CONSULTANT TO CITY

The relationship of the CONSULTANT to CITY shall be that of an independent contractor and that in no event shall CONSULTANT be considered an officer, agent, servant or employee of CITY. CONSULTANT shall be solely responsible for any workers compensation insurance, withholding taxes, unemployment insurance, and any other employer obligations associated with the described work.

11. CORRECTIONS

In addition to the above indemnification obligations, CONSULTANT shall correct, at its expense, all errors in the work that may be disclosed during CITY's review of CONSULTANT's report or plans. Should CONSULTANT fail to make such correction in a reasonably timely manner, such correction shall be made by CITY, and the cost thereof shall be charged to CONSULTANT or withheld from any funds due to CONSULTANT hereunder.

12. TERMINATION BY CITY

CITY, by notifying CONSULTANT in writing, may upon 10 calendar days notice, terminate without cause any portion or all of the services agreed to be performed under this AGREEMENT. If termination is for cause, no notice period need be given. In the event of termination, CONSULTANT shall have the right and obligation to immediately assemble work in progress for the purpose of closing out the job. All compensation for actual work performed and charges outstanding at the time of termination shall be payable by CITY to CONSULTANT within 30 days following submission of a final statement by CONSULTANT unless termination is for cause. In such event, CONSULTANT shall be compensated only to the extent required by law.

13. ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT CONSTITUTES RELEASE

The acceptance by CONSULTANT of the final payment made under this AGREEMENT shall operate as and be a release of CITY from all claims and liabilities for compensation to CONSULTANT for anything done, furnished, or relating to CONSULTANT'S work or services. Acceptance of payment shall be any negotiation of CITY's check or the failure to make a written extra compensation claim within 10 calendar days of the receipt of that check. However, approval or payment by CITY shall not constitute, nor be deemed, a release of the responsibility and liability of CONSULTANT, its employees, subcontractors, agents and CONSULTANTs for the accuracy and competency of the information provided and/or work performed; nor shall such approval or payment be deemed to be an assumption of such responsibility or liability by CITY for any defect or error in the work prepared by CONSULTANT, its employees, subcontractors, agents and CONSULTANTs.

14. <u>AUDIT OF RECORDS</u>

At any time during normal business hours and as often as it may deem necessary, CONSULTANT shall make available to a representative of CITY for examination of all its records with respect to all matters covered by this AGREEMENT and will permit CITY to audit, examine and/or reproduce such records. CONSULTANT will retain such financial records, time sheets, work progress reports, invoices, bills and project records for at least two years after termination or final payment under this AGREEMENT.

15. WAIVER; REMEDIES CUMULATIVE

Failure by a party to insist upon the strict performance of any of the provisions of this AGREEMENT by the other party, irrespective of the length of time for which such failure continues, shall not constitute a waiver of such party's right to demand strict compliance by such other party in the future. No waiver by a party of a default or breach of the other party shall be effective or binding upon such party unless made in writing by such party, and no such waiver shall be implied from any omissions by a party to take any action with respect to such default or breach. No express written waiver of a specified default or breach shall affect any other default or breach, or cover any other period of time, other than any default or breach and/or period of time specified. All of the remedies permitted or available to a party under this AGREEMENT, or at law or in equity, shall be cumulative and alternative, and invocation of any such right or remedy shall not constitute a waiver or election of remedies with respect to any other permitted or available right of remedy.

16. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

CONSULTANT is unaware of any CITY employee or official that has a financial interest in CONSULTANT'S business. During the term of this AGREEMENT and/or as a result of being awarded this AGREEMENT, CONSULTANT shall not offer, encourage or accept any financial interest in CONSULTANT'S business by any CITY employee or official.

City of Goleta PWD and Drake Haglan and Associates, Inc. Page 7 of 12

17. CONSTRUCTION OF LANGUAGE OF AGREEMENT

The provisions of this AGREEMENT shall be construed as a whole according to its common meaning of purpose of providing a public benefit and not strictly for or against any party. It shall be construed consistent with the provisions hereof, in order to achieve the objectives and purposes of the parties. Wherever required by the context, the singular shall include the plural and vice versa, and the masculine gender shall include the feminine or neutral genders or vice versa.

18. <u>MITIGATION OF DAMAGES</u>

In all situations arising out of this AGREEMENT, the parties shall attempt to avoid and minimize the damages resulting from the conduct of the other party.

19. GOVERNING LAW

This AGREEMENT, and the rights and obligations of the parties, shall be governed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of California. Should litigation occur, venue shall be in Superior Court of Santa Barbara County.

20. TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

CONSULTANT shall provide CITY with a complete Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification, Form W-9 (Rev. 12-87), as issued by the Internal Revenue Service.

21. NON-APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS

Payments due and payable to CONSULTANT for current services are within the current budget and within an available, unexhausted and unencumbered appropriation of CITY funds. In the event CITY has not appropriated sufficient funds for payment of CONSULTANT services beyond the current fiscal year, this AGREEMENT shall cover only those costs incurred up to the conclusion of the current fiscal year.

22. MODIFICATION OF AGREEMENT

The tasks described in this AGREEMENT and all other terms of this AGREEMENT may be modified only upon mutual written consent of CITY and CONSULTANT.

23. USE OF THE TERM "CITY"

Reference to "CITY" in this AGREEMENT includes City Manager or any authorized representative acting on behalf of CITY.

24. PERMITS AND LICENSES

CONSULTANT, at its sole expense, shall obtain and maintain during the term of this AGREEMENT, all appropriate permits, licenses, and certificates that may be required in connection with the performance of services under this AGREEMENT.

25. CAPTIONS

The captions or headings in this AGREEMENT are for convenience only and in no other way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any provision or section of the AGREEMENT.

26. **AUTHORIZATION**

Each party has expressly authorized the execution of this AGREEMENT on its behalf and bind said party and its respective administrators, officers, directors, shareholders, divisions, subsidiaries, agents, employees, successors, assigns, principals, partners, joint venturers, insurance carriers and any others who may claim through it to this AGREEMENT.

27. ENTIRE AGREEMENT BETWEEN PARTIES

Except for CONSULTANT'S proposals and submitted representations for obtaining this AGREEMENT, this AGREEMENT supersedes any other agreements, either oral or in writing, between the parties hereto with respect to the rendering of services, and contains all of the covenants and agreements between the parties with respect to said services.

28. PARTIAL INVALIDITY

If any provision in this AGREEMENT is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will nevertheless continue in full force without being impaired or invalidated in any way.

29. NOTICES

Any notice required to be given hereunder shall be deemed to have been given by depositing said notice in the United States mail, postage prepaid, and addressed as follows:

TO CITY: Attention: Michelle Greene, City Manager

City of Goleta

130 Cremona Drive, Suite B

Goleta, CA 93117

City of Goleta PWD and Drake Haglan and Associates, Inc. Page 9 of 12 TO CONSULTANT:

Attention: Craig Drake

Drake Haglan and Associates

11060 White Rock Road, Suite 200

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

In concurrence and witness whereof, this AGREEMENT has been executed by the parties effective on the date and year first above written.

CITY OF GOLETA

CONSULTANT

Michelle Greene, City Manager

Craig Drake, Chief Financial Officer

ATTEST

Deborah Lopez, City Clerk

Dennis M. Haglan, President

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Winnie Cai, Deputy City Attorney

EXHIBIT A SCOPE OF WORK

Right-of-way

Right-of-way acquisition is anticipated for one parcel. Consultant shall prepare a plat and legal description for the right-of-way across the Kellogg Ranch parcel. Consultant shall provide an appraisal for the right-of-way identified in the plat and legal description. The appraisal will be presented to the City for review and approval prior to beginning acquisition services.

Consultant shall provide acquisition services for the right-of-way identified in the plat and legal description. Acquisition services exclude eminent domain services and these additional services can be negotiated on a time and material basis if needed.

Deliverables:

- Plat and Legal Description for One (1) Parcel
- Appraisal for One (1) Parcel
- Acquisition Services for Once (1) Parcel, which include but are not limited to:
 - 1. Preparation of offer package,
 - 2. Preparation of right of way agreement,
 - 3. Presentation of purchase offer on behalf of City, and
 - 4. Processing real property purchase transactions through escrow and recordation.

EXHIBIT B SCHEDULE OF FEES

Classification	Hourly Rate			
Principal Engineer	\$230			
Senior Engineer, Range D	\$225			
Senior Engineer, Range C	\$175			
Assistant Engineer, Range B	\$125			
Senior Designer	\$116			
Administrative Staff	\$85			



exement No. 2017-127.1

AMENDMENT NO. 1 FO A PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA AND DRAKE HAGLAN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

This Amendment No. 1 to a PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES AGREEMENT is made this 3rd day of April, 2018, between the CITY OF GOLETA, a municipal corporation ("City") and DRAKE HAGLAN AND ASSOCIATES, INC., a California Corporation ("Consultant") dated December 11, 2017 ("Agreement," Agreement No. 2017-127).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, this Agreement is for the continuation of the design services being provided in conjunction with the San Jose Creek Bikeway Middle Extent Project; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in Section 3 Subsection (a) for the total compensation amount not to exceed twenty-nine thousand nine hundred dollars (\$29,900); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to provide for additional compensation in the amount of eighty-three thousand three hundred fifty-four dollars (\$83,354) for continuation of the design services; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in Section 8 that personal services be provided by Consultant that no subcontracting services may be assigned without the City's prior written consent, and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend Section 8. Personal Services/No Assignement/Subcontractor to include subcontracting services for Right-of-way acquisition, mapping and legal description; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in Exhibit A entitled "Scope of Work" the complete and particular description of services as set forth for Consultant; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend Exhibit A of the Agreement by adding additional services to develop and produce construction documents (PS&E) for the segment from the north side of Kellogg Park to Armitos Avenue. as more completely and particularly set forth in the Scope of Work, attached as Exhibit "A-1"; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approved this Amendment No. 1, on this 3rd day of April, 2018.

City of Goleta
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2017-127
Page 1 of 5

AMENDED TERMS

Now therefore City and Consultant agree as follows that the Agreement be, and hereby is, amended as follows:

- 1. Section 3 Subsection (a). <u>COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT</u> of the Agreement is amended to add an additional authorized amount of \$83,354 and to read in its entirety:
- (a) (a) Maximum and Rate. The total compensation payable to Consultant by CITY for the services under this AGREEMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED the sum of \$113,254 (herein "not to exceed amount"), and shall be earned as the work progresses the following basis:

Hourly at the hourly rates and with reimbursement to Consultant for those expenses set forth in Consultant's Schedule of Fees marked Exhibit "B," attached and incorporated herein. The rates and expenses set forth in that exhibit shall be binding upon Consultant until December 31, 2018, after which any change in said rates and expenses must be approved in writing by CITY's Project Manager as described in Section 5 (CITY is to be given 60 days notice of any rate increase request), provided the not to exceed amount is the total compensation due Consultant for all work described under this AGREEMENT.

2. Section 8 <u>PERSONAL SERVICES/NO ASSIGNMENT/SUBCONTRACTOR</u> of this Agreement is amended to delete and replace in its entirety:

This AGREEMENT is for professional services which are personal to CITY. **Jose Silva, PE**, is deemed to be specially experienced and is a key member of Consultant's firm, and shall be directly involved in the performance of this work. This key person shall communicate with, and periodically report to, CITY on the progress of the work. Should any such individual be removed from assisting in this contracted work for any reason, CITY may terminate this AGREEMENT. This agreement may not be subcontacted or assigned without the City's prior written consent except as follows:

- MNS Engineers, Inc., Right-of-way Acquistion, mapping and legal description, Mark Reinhardt
- **3.** This Agreement is amended to deleted and replace in its entirety:

Exhibit A "Scope of Work" with **Exhibit A-1 "Scope of Work"** attached hereto and incorporated herein.

4. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

City of Goleta Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2017-127 Page 2 of 5 **In concurrence and witness whereof**, this Amendment No. 1 has been executed by the parties effective on the date and year first above written.

CITY OF GOLETA

CONSULTANT

Michelle Greene, City Manager

Craig Drake, Chief Financial Officer

ATTEST:

Deborah Lopez City Clerk

Dennis M. Haglan, President

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Winnie Cai, Deputy City Attorney

EXHIBIT A-1 SCOPE OF WORK

San Jose Creek Bikeway – Middle Extent South Segment (Segment 1) Design Scope of Services

Task 1: PROJECT MANAGEMENT

Consultant shall manage the project by tracking the schedule, budget and value of the products produced. Consultant shall create and maintain an "action item log" for the project, which will include each required action encountered, the responsible decision-maker for that action, and the date the decision was made or action taken. A baseline schedule shall be developed at the start of the project and updated as needed to track project progress. Regular progress meetings shall be held and meeting notes produced within one week of each meeting.

TASK 1 DELIVERABLES:

- Meeting agendas & notes
- Project schedule
- Project issues log and progress reports
- Coordination with City Project

Task 2: DRAFT PS&E

Consultant shall complete the draft plan set and develop design cross sections. Consultant shall prepare the contract Special Provisions for the project (Divisions II-X) and compile with CITY supplied front end (Division I) specifications. Required mitigation measures and permitting requirements from the environmental permits shall be included in the specifications.

The quantity calculations shall be organized and detailed for use by field inspectors during construction. Unit prices shall be applied to each contract item resulting in the Engineer's Estimate of Probable Construction Cost (Estimate). Prices used shall be based on the latest available data from the CITY and Caltrans, reflecting the location of the project and the quantity of each item. Five (5) percent of the total estimate shall be added for contingencies, per current Caltrans guidelines, and an additional five (5) percent CITY contingency shall also be added to arrive at the cost presented to the CITY.

Consultant shall perform an independent QA/QC review of the PS&E prior to submittal to the CITY.

TASK 2 DELIVERABLES

- PS&E in electronic format (Plans in PDF, specs in Word, Estimate in Excel)
- Response to 65% comments

City of Goleta Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2017-127 Page 4 of 5

TASK 3: FINAL PS&E

Upon receipt of comments from the Draft PS&E submittal to the City, final revisions shall be made. Consultant shall incorporate appropriate comments in the plans, specifications, and estimate. Consultant shall perform an independent QA/QC review of the Final submittal package and incorporate appropriate revisions prior to submittal to the CITY. A Resident Engineers file shall be prepared that includes the Geotechnical Report, quantity calculations, estimate summary forms and designers' notes to the Resident Engineer.

TASK 3.1 DELIVERABLES

- One set of 24 x 36 Reproducible Mylar Final Design Plans signed by the Registered Engineer responsible for the preparation of the plans
- One un-bound hard copy of Final Project Special Provisions signed by the Registered Engineer responsible for the preparation of specifications
- Electronic Microsoft Excel file of Construction Cost Estimate
- AutoCAD Project Plans on CD
- Electronic Microsoft Word file of specifications
- · Hard copy of Construction Cost Estimate
- Resident Engineer's File

Task 4: RIGHT-OF-WAY

Note: MNS Engineers, Inc. will be doing this work

Right-of-way acquisition is anticipated for one parcel. Consultant shall prepare a plat and legal description for the right-of-way across the Kellogg Ranch parcel including field work to mark easement locations.

Task 4.1 DELIVERABLES:

Plat and Legal Description for One (1) Parcel

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA AND DRAKE HAGLAN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

This Amendment No. 2 to a PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES AGREEMENT by and between the City of Goleta, a municipal corporation ("City") and DRAKE HAGLAN AND ASSOCIATES, INC., a California Corporation ("Consultant") dated December 11, 2017, ("Agreement," Agreement No. 2017-127) is made this 18th day of December, 2018.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, this Agreement is for continuation of the design services being provided in conjunction with the San Jose Creek Bikeway Middle Extent Project; and

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2017, the City and Consultant entered into the Agreement for a total compensation amount not to exceed \$29,900; and

WHEREAS, on March 20,2018, the Agreement was amended so as to provide for an additional compensation of \$83,354 for a total not to exceed amount of \$113,254 ("Amendment No.1"); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in Section 6 for the termination of the Agreement on December 31, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to extend the termination of the Agreement to December 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approved this Amendment No. 3, on this 18th day of December, 2018.

AMENDED TERMS

Now therefore City and Consultant agree as follows that the Agreement be, and hereby is, amended as follows:

1. Section 6. <u>TERM, PROGRESS AND COMPLETION</u> of the Agreement is amended to extend the term for an additional two years to read in its entirety.

The term of this Agreement is from the date first written above to December 31, 2020, unless the term of this Agreement is extended or the Agreement is terminated as provided for herein.

City of Goleta Amendment No.2 to Agreement No.2017-127 Page 1 of 2 CONSULTANT shall not commence work on the services to be performed until (i) CONSULTANT furnishes proof of insurance as required by Section 10 below, and (ii) CITY gives written authorization to proceed with the work provided by CITY's Project Manager. All services shall be completed within the term of this Agreement following the notice to proceed.

2. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

In concurrence and witness whereof, this Amendment No. 3 has been executed by the parties effective on the date and year first above written.

CITY OF GOLETA

CONSULTANT

Michelle Greene, City Manager

Craig Drake, Chief Financial Officer

ATTEST:

Deborah Lopez, City Clerk

Dennis M. Haglan, President

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Winnie Cai, Assistant City Attorney